

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)	
INFORMATION CENTER)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:13-cv-01961-KBJ
)	
UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFF’S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Background..... 2

Argument 7

 I. Standard of Review..... 8

 II. Epic Is Entitled to Partial Summary Judgment..... 9

 A. The DOJ has conceded that the agency previously redacted a great deal of non-exempt material in the semiannual reports. 9

 B. The DOJ cannot show that the remaining disputed material is exempt under (b)(1), (b)(3), or (b)(7)(E). 11

 1. The DOJ’s exemption 1 claims are implausible and contradicted by evidence the record 12

 2. The DOJ cannot satisfy the requirements of Exemption 3..... 15

 3. The DOJ has not satisfied the exemption 7 threshold test or established the necessary criteria to satisfy subsection (E)..... 17

 a. The semiannual reports are not subject to Exemption 7(E) 17

 b. Publicly available Westlaw case printouts can never be properly withheld under Exemption 7(E)..... 18

 C. The DOJ has failed to release reasonably segregable portions of the remaining challenged withholdings. 19

 D. The DOJ has failed to comply with the Court’s order. 21

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>AquAlliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 14-cv-1018, 2015 WL 5998949 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>Caton v. Norton</i> , No. CIV.04-CV-439-JD, 2005 WL 1009544, at *4 (D.N.H. May 2, 2005).....	13
<i>Charles v. Office of the Armed Forces Med. Exam’r</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Detroit Free Press v. DOJ</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 597 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	13
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178, 197 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	9
<i>EPIC v. CBP</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 14-1217, 2016 WL 632179 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2016).....	9
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	17
<i>In re United States</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6
<i>In re United States</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	7, 18
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Oglesby v. United States Dep’t of the Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Shapiro v. FBI</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 13-555, 2016 WL 287051 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2016)....	7, 8, 9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Group Ltd v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3127(3).....	6, 12
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E).....	18
50 U.S.C. § 1872.....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1872(a).....	7, 13
National Security Act of 1947, 50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1).....	15, 16
USA FREEDOM Act, Pub. L. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268.....	7

Other Authorities

Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>Members of the IC</i>	16
EPIC, <i>Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Court Orders 1979–2014</i> (2015).....	14
M. Wesley Clark, <i>Cell Phones as Tracking Devices</i> , 41 Val. U. L. Rev. 1413 (2007).....	6, 12
Maj. William N. Early, <i>Interception of Communications by Air Force Agents</i> , 10 A.F. L. Rev. 8 (1968).....	6

Marcus M. Baldwin, Note, *Dirty Digit: The Collection of Post-Cut-Through Dialed Digits Under the Pen/Trap Statute*, 74 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1109 (2009)..... 6

Presidential Statement on Congressional Passage of the USA FREEDOM Act, 2015 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc 412 (June 2, 2015)..... 7

Robert G. Whalen, *To Tap or Not To Tap: the Debate Renewed*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 12, 1948, at 205 6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Report from the Field: The USA PATRIOT Act at Work* (2004)..... 6, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8
